

Douglas L. Honnold
Timothy J. Preso
Jenny K. Harbine
Earthjustice
313 East Main Street
Bozeman, MT 59715
(406) 586-9699
Fax: (406) 586-9695
dhonnold@earthjustice.org
tpreso@earthjustice.org
jharbine@earthjustice.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
MISSOULA DIVISION

DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

H. DALE HALL, et al.,

Defendants,

and

SAFARI CLUB INTERNATIONAL,
et al.,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Case No. 08-14-M-DWM

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK	2
II. THE 2005 10(j) REGULATION.....	3
III. THE 2008 10(j) REGULATION.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
II. THE 2008 10(j) REGULATION VIOLATES THE ESA’S CONSERVATION MANDATE.....	8
A. The ESA Imposes A Duty To Conserve Threatened And Endangered Species	8
B. The 2008 10(j) Regulation Impairs, Rather Than Serves, Wolf Conservation	10
III. THE 10(j) REGULATION VIOLATES NEPA	15
A. FWS Unlawfully Predetermined The Outcome Of Its NEPA Analysis	16
B. The Environmental Assessment Violates NEPA Because It Does Not Take A “Hard Look” At The Environmental Consequences Of The 10(j) Regulation.....	19
C. The 10(j) Regulation May Have Significant Environmental Effects, Thus Requiring The Preparation Of An EIS	24

1.	FWS arbitrarily underestimated impacts to wolves	25
2.	Potential wolf killing under the 10(j) regulation is a significant environmental impact.....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Alaska Wilderness League v. Kempthorne,
 548 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2008), vacated as moot Alaska Wilderness League v. Salazar, 571 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 2009).....25

Anderson v. Evans,
 314 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2002), amended and superseded on other grounds by 371 F.3d 475 (9th Cir. 2004).....22, 23, 27

Anderson v. Evans,
 371 F.3d 475 (9th Cir. 2004).....8, 22

Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood,
 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998)..... *passim*

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....17, 24

Davis v. Mineta,
 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002).....20

Defenders of Wildlife v. Hall,
 565 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (D. Mont. 2008)..... *passim*

Defenders of Wildlife v. Salazar,
 Nos. 09-CV-77-DWM, 09-CV-82-M-DWM,
 2010 WL 3084194 (D. Mont. Aug. 5, 2010)8, 9, 29

Defenders of Wildlife v. Tuggle,
 607 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (D. Ariz. 2009).....10, 12

Fund for Animals v. Norton,
 281 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003).....23, 27, 28

Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
 378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004), amended by 387 F.3d 968.....9

Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Kempthorne,
 481 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2006), vacated,
 527 F.3d 181 (D.C. Cir. 2008)11

Idaho Sporting Cong., Inc. v. Rittenhouse,
 305 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2002).....21

Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 373 F. Supp. 2d at 1080-81 (E.D. Cal 2004)27

Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
 387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004).....17

Metcalf v. Daley,
 214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000).....19, 20

Save the Yaak Comm. v. Block,
 840 F.2d 714 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 19-20

Sierra Club v. Clark,
 755 F.2d 608 (8th Cir. 1985)..... 12

Spears v. Stewart,
 283 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2002).....11

State of Cal. v. Block,
 690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982).....26

U.S. v. McKittrick,
 142 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 1998).....10

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

5 U.S.C. § 706.....8

16 U.S.C. § 1531(b) *passim*

 § 1531(c)9

 § 1532(3)1, 9, 16

 § 1533(d)1, 3, 9, 10

 § 1539(j)2, 9, 11

42 U.S.C. § 4321, et seq......2
 § 4332(2)(C).....2, 17, 24

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 23-1-1094, 10, 22, 26

2007 Wyo. Laws Ch. 168 (Mar. 2, 2007)22

REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(c).....19
 § 1502.16.....21
 § 1506.1(a)(2).....19
 § 1508.27(b)(9).....24
 § 1508.8(b)21
 § 1508.9.....2, 17

50 C.F.R. § 17.823, 9
 § 17.84.....6, 8

43 Fed. Reg. 9,607 (March 9, 1978).....2

59 Fed. Reg. 60,266 (Nov. 22, 1994)2

70 Fed. Reg. 1,286 (Jan. 6, 2005)3, 6

72 Fed. Reg. 6,106 (Feb. 8, 2007)4, 12

72 Fed. Reg. 36,942 (July 6, 2007).....4, 11

72 Fed. Reg. 51,770 (Sept. 11, 2007)4

73 Fed. Reg. 4,720 (Jan. 28, 2008) *passim*

73 Fed. Reg. 10,514 (Feb. 27, 2008)13

74 Fed. Reg. 15,123 (April 2, 2009).....13
